

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the **Eighth Circuit**

R.J. ZAYED, IN HIS CAPACITY AS COURT-APPOINTED RECEIVER FOR
THE OXFORD GLOBAL PARTNERS, LLC, UNIVERSAL
BROKERAGE FX, AND OTHER RECEIVER ENTITIES,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

ASSOCIATED BANK, N.A.,

Defendant-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Minnesota, Minneapolis, No. 0:13-cv-00232-DSD.
The Honorable **David S. Doty**, Judge Presiding.

REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

BRIAN W. HAYES
BRENTON A. ELSWICK
CARLSON, CASPERS, VANDENBURGH,
LINDQUIST & SCHUMAN, P.A.
225 S. 6th Street, Suite 4200
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 436-9600

ROBERT P. GREENSPOON
FLACHSBART & GREENSPOON, LLC
333 N. Michigan Avenue
27th Floor
Chicago, IL 60601
(312) 551-9500

KEITH A. VOGT
TAKIGUCHI & VOGT, LLP
1415 W. 22nd Street, Tower Floor
Oak Brook, IL 60523
(630) 975-5707

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION TO THE REPLY 1

II. THE BANK OFFERS NO OBVIOUS ALTERNATIVE EXPLANATION 3

 A. *Iqbal* Standards that the Bank Ignores 4

 B. Minnesota Law Includes a Duty of Inquiry for Banks, and Constructive Knowledge for Aiding and Abetting 7

 1. Bank Duty to Inquire into Wrongful Diversion..... 8

 2. Constructive Knowledge for Aiding-and-Abetting 9

 C. The Well-Pleaded Facts Make Bank Knowledge of the Fraudulent Scheme Plausible..... 12

 D. The Well-Pleaded Facts Make the Bank’s Substantial Assistance to the Fraudulent Scheme Plausible 20

III. THE ALTERNATIVE GROUNDS ARE NOT PROPERLY RAISED 21

IV. *IN PARI DELICTO* DOES NOT BAR THE RECEIVER 23

 A. The *In Pari Delicto* Doctrine Does Not Apply As a Matter of Law 23

 1. Equity and Policy Considerations Foreclose the Defense 23

 2. Case Law Forecloses the Defense 24

 B. The *In Pari Delicto* Doctrine Should Not Apply on the Pleadings 29

V. *RES JUDICATA* DOES NOT BAR THE RECEIVER 30

VI. LEAVE TO AMEND SHOULD HAVE BEEN ALLOWED 34

VII. CONCLUSION.....36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Am. Bank of St. Paul v. TD Bank, N.A.,
713 F.3d 455 (8th Cir. 2013)10, 11

Arreola v. Bank of Am., N.A.,
2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 144765 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 5, 2012).....19

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009).....*passim*

Baker O’Neal Holdings, Inc. v. Ernst & Young LLP,
2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6277 (S.D. Ind. Mar. 24, 2004)28

Bateman Eichler, Hill Richards, Inc. v. Berner,
472 U.S. 299 (1985).....23

Briehl v. GMC,
172 F.3d 623 (8th Cir. 1999)35

Britt v. Vernon,
2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 75128 (E.D. Cal. Oct. 2, 2006).....33

Centra, Inc. v. Chandler Ins. Co. Ltd.,
2000 U.S. App. LEXIS 22609 (10th Cir. Sept. 7, 2000)22

Central Comm’y Church of God v. Ent & Imler CPA Group, PC,
2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 24339 (S.D. Ind. Nov. 24, 2004)28

Christians v. Grant Thornton, LLP,
733 N.W.2 803 (Minn. Ct. App. 2007).....24, 25

Christopher v. Hanson,
2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 60201 (D. Minn. June 6, 2011).....10

Colvin v. Dempsey-Tegeler & Co., Inc.,
477 F.2d 1283 (5th Cir. 1973)22

Commod. Fut. Trading Comm’n v. Chilcott Portfolio Mgmt.,
713 F.2d 1477 (10th Cir. 1983)31, 33

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Dickson v. Kittson</i> , 77 N.W. 820 (Minn. 1899)..... | 28 |
| <i>Dottore v. The Huntington Nat’l Bank</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16301 (N.D. Ohio Feb. 10, 2014)..... | 16 |
| <i>El Camino Res. Ltd. v. Huntington Nat’l Bank</i> , 712 F.3d 917 (6th Cir. 2013) | 18 |
| <i>Estate of Allen v. CCA of Tenn., LLC</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 60015 (S.D. Ind. Jul. 14, 2009) | 7 |
| <i>Fine v. Sovereign Bank</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 57268 (D. Mass. May 27, 2011)..... | 9 |
| <i>German-American Finance Corp. v. Merchants & Manufacturers’ State Bank of Minneapolis</i> , 225 N.W. 891 (Minn. 1929)..... | 26, 27, 28 |
| <i>Grad v. Associated Bank, N.A.</i> , 801 N.W.2d 349 (Wis. App. 2011)..... | 32 |
| <i>Grassmueck v. Am. Shorthorn Ass’n</i> , 402 F.3d 833 (8th Cir. 2005) | 24 |
| <i>Hays v. Pearlman</i> , No. 10-cv-1135, 2010 WL 4510956 (D.S.C. Nov. 2, 2010) | 29 |
| <i>Housing Authority of Kaw Tribe of Indians v. City of Ponca City</i> , 952 F.2d 1183 (10th Cir. 1991) | 22 |
| <i>Jones v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 666 F.3d 955 (5th Cir. 2012) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>In re Oakwood Homes Corp.</i> , 340 B.R. 510 (Bankr. D. Del. 2006)..... | 29-30 |
| <i>In re Phoenix Diversified Inv. Corp.</i> , 439 B.R. 231 (Bankr. S.D. Fla. 2010) | 30 |

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>In re Student Finance Corp.</i> , 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 56759 (Bankr. D. Del. Aug. 10, 2006) | 29 |
| <i>Iqbal. Braden v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 588 F.3d 585 (8th Cir. 2009) | 5, 6, 17 |
| <i>Kelley v. College of St. Benedict</i> , 901 F. Supp.2d 1123 (D. Minn. 2012)..... | 27 |
| <i>Knauer v. Jonathon Roberts Financial Group, Inc.</i> , 348 F.3d 230 (7th Cir. 2003) | 27, 28, 29 |
| <i>Kulinski v. Medtronic Bio-Medicus, Inc.</i> , 108 F.3d 904 (8th Cir. 1997) | 22 |
| <i>Lamson v. Towle-Jamieson Inv. Co.</i> , 245 N.W. 627 (Minn. 1932)..... | 33 |
| <i>Lawrence v. Bank of America, N.A.</i> , 455 F. App'x 904 (11th Cir. 2012) | 19 |
| <i>Littlefield v. City of Afton</i> , 785 F.2d 596 (8th Cir. 1986) | 35 |
| <i>Loftness Specialized Farm Equip., Inc. v. Twiestmeyer</i> , 2014 U.S. App. LEXIS 2588 (8th Cir. Feb. 11, 2014) | 30 |
| <i>Merrill v. Zimmerman</i> , 188 N.W. 1019 (Minn. 1922)..... | 28 |
| <i>Myatt v. RHBT Financial Corporation</i> , 370 S.C. 391 (S.C. App. 2007) | 29 |
| <i>O'Melveny & Myers v. FDIC</i> , 512 U.S. 79 (1994) | 26 |
| <i>Porter v. Ariz. Dept. of Corr.</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 47601 (D. Ariz. May 13, 2010) | 7 |

| | |
|---|-----------|
| <i>Public Pension Fund Grp. v. KV Pharma. Co.</i> , 679 F.3d 972 (8th Cir. 2012) | 34-35 |
| <i>Reil v. Benjamin</i> , 584 N.W.2d 442 (Minn. App. 1998)..... | 31, 32 |
| <i>Richardson v. Reyes</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5418 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 14, 2013)..... | 7 |
| <i>Scholes v. Lehman</i> , 56 F.3d 750 (7th Cir. 1995) | 26, 27 |
| <i>Starr v. Baca</i> , 652 F.3d 1202 (9th Cir. 2011) | 6 |
| <i>State by Head v. Aamco Automatic Transmissions, Inc.</i> , 199 N.W.2d 444 (1972) | 24 |
| <i>Swift Cnty. Bank v. United Farmers Elevators</i> , 366 N.W.2d 606 (Minn. App. 1985)..... | 8 |
| <i>Varga v. U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n</i> , 952 F. Supp. 2d 850 (D. Minn. 2013), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 13-2709 (8th Cir. Aug. 2, 2013) | 10 |
| <i>Witzman v. Lehrman, Lehrman & Flom</i> , 601 N.W.2d 179 (Minn. 1999)..... | 9, 10, 12 |

Rules & Statutes

| | |
|---------------------------------|------|
| Fed R. Civ. P. 8 | 4, 5 |
| Fed R. Civ. P. 9(b) | 4, 5 |
| D. Minn. Local Rule 7.1(j)..... | 35 |
